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For each calendar year 2018, 2019 and 2020 and the period 1st January 2021 to 8th 

April 2021, please could you tell me: 

1) The number of reported crimes which mentioned “wedding” in the MO field of the 

crime report 

 

Calendar Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

No. Records 232 257 193 48 730 

 

 

2) A brief summary of each reported crime listed in your answer to question 1 and the 

outcome (e.g. arrest made, no further action, etc) 

 

Offence Title: 

Offence Title 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Burglary Residential 40 37 37 3 117 

Assault Occasion ABH 28 32 16 6 82 

Common Assault 19 26 18 6 69 

Theft Other 19 14 12 4 49 

Robbery-Personal Property 18 13 14 1 46 

Theft Dwelling Not Machine/Meter 6 21 11 1 39 

Send Communication/Article Conveying A 
Threatening Message 14 9 10 5 38 

Harassment 6 8 10 2 26 

Theft From Motor Vehicle 10 13 2 1 26 

Theft From Person 6 5 10 4 25 

Malicious Wounding 7 6 7 3 23 

Inflicting GBH Without Intent 7 6 1 1 15 

Engage In Controlling/Coercive Behaviour In 
An Intimate/Family Relationship 3 4 3 3 13 

Cause GBH With Intent 3 6 2 - 11 

Fear/Provocation Of Violence 3 6 1 1 11 

Cause Int Harassment/Alarm/Distress 2 3 2 2 9 

Criminal Damage To Vehicle 3 3 2 - 8 

Rape Of Female 16 Or Over 1 4 2 - 7 

Theft From Shop Or Stall 2 3 2 - 7 

Threats To Kill 1 2 4 - 7 

Rape Of Female Child Aged 13-15 3 - 3 - 6 

Send Communication/Article Conveying 
Indecent/Grossly Offensive Message 1 1 3 1 6 

Burglary Business And Community 2 3 - - 5 

Criminal Damage To Dwelling 2 3 - - 5 

Breach Of Non-Molestation Order 2 - 2 - 4 

Distraction Burglary Residential 1 2 1 - 4 

Sexual Assault On A Female 13 Or Over 1 1 1 1 4 
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Wilfully Assault Young Person Under 16 2 2 - - 4 

Blackmail - - 2 1 3 

Pursue Course Of Conduct In Breach Of S1(1) 
Which Amounts To Stalking - - 2 1 3 

Racially/Religiously Aggravated Common 
Assault 1 1 1 - 3 

Racially/Religiously Aggravated Intentional 
Harassment,Alarm Or Distress 2 1 - - 3 

Stalking Involving Serious Alarm/Distress - 2 1 - 3 

Take Motor/Veh W/O Owner Consent 1 2 - - 3 

Theft Of Motor Vehicle 2 1 - - 3 

Attempt To Cause GBHW/I To Do GBH 2 - - - 2 

Attempted Robbery-Personal Property - 1 1 - 2 

Breach Of Restraining Order 1 - 1 - 2 

False Imprisonment 1 1 - - 2 

Other Criminal Damage 1 - 1 - 2 

Putting People In Fear Of Violence 1 1 - - 2 

Racially/Religiously Aggravated Harassment 
Without Violence S2 - 1 1 - 2 

Racially/Religiously Aggravated S47 Assault 
And Malicious Wounding 1 - 1 - 2 

Rape Of Female Child Under 13 By A Male 1 1 - - 2 

Threaten To Damage Property - 1 1 - 2 

Use Violence/Threats/A Form Of Coercion To 
Cause Person To Enter Into Marriage 1 - - 1 2 

Arson - 1 - - 1 

Attempt Rape Of Female 16 Or Over - 1 - - 1 

Care Provider Breach Duty Of Care Result In 
Ill-Treatment/Neglect Of Individual 1 - - - 1 

Common Assault Of A Constable - No Injury - - 1 - 1 

Convert Criminal Property - Money Laundering - 1 - - 1 

Criminal Damage - Residence - - 1 - 1 

Criminal Damage To Other Building 1 - - - 1 

Exposure - 1 - - 1 

Harassment/Alarm Or Distress - 1 - - 1 

Intimidate Or Intend Intimidate Witness In Civil 
( Non Criminal) Proceedings 1 - - - 1 

Obtain/Disclose Personal Data Without 
Consent Of Controller - - 1 - 1 

Police - Inflicting Gbh Without Intent 1 - - - 1 

Racially/Religiously Aggravated 
Fear/Provocation Of Violence (S4) - 1 - - 1 

Racially/Religiously Aggravated Inflicting Gbh 
Without Intent - 1 - - 1 

Rape Of Male 16 Or Over - 1 - - 1 

Rape Of Male Child Under 13 By A Male - 1 - - 1 

Rape Non Crime - Committed And Transferred 
To Another Police Force Area 1 - - - 1 

Send Communication/Article Conveying False 
Information - - 1 - 1 

Sexual Assault On A Male 13+ - 1 - - 1 
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Sexual Assault On Female Child Under 13 - - 1 - 1 

Theft By Employee - 1 - - 1 

 

Outcome: 

Outcome 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Investigation Complete: No Suspect Identified. 
Crime Investgated As Far As Reasonably 
Possible - Case Closed Pending Further 
Investigative Opportunities Becoming Available 127 130 100 17 374 

Named Suspect Identified: Evidential 
Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does 
Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) 
Police Action 47 69 58 17 191 

Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports 
Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent 
Further Action 31 30 21 10 92 

Charge Or Summons 8 5 4 - 17 

Evidential Difficulties Victim Based - Named 
Suspect Not Identified: The Crime Is 
Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Is 
Unable To Support Further Police Investgation 
To Identify The Offender 3 4 3 - 10 

Unknown 1 1 4 4 10 

Postal Charge 2 6 2 - 10 

Community Resolution 5 4 - - 9 

Charge/Summons With Alternative Offence 1 3 1 - 5 

Caution - Adult (Inc Conditional Caution) 1 3 - - 4 

Adult Caution With Alternative Offence - 1 - - 1 

Other Agency Takes Primacy 1 - - - 1 

Postal Charge With Alternative Offence - 1 - - 1 

Prosecution Prevented - Named Suspect 
Identified But Is Too Ill (Physical Or Mental 
Health) To Prosecute 1 - - - 1 

Sufficient Evidence To Charge, But Police 
Decided Not In The Public Interest To 
Prosecute 1 - - - 1 

Youth Caution With Alternative Offence 1 - - - 1 

Formal action against the offender not in public 
interest (Police) 1 - - - 1 

Non Crime Closure 1 - - - 1 

 

3) The number of reported crimes which mentioned “funeral” in the MO field of the 

crime report 

 

Calendar Year 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

No. Records 96 149 196 73 514 

 

 



West Midlands Police  Freedom of Information 
 

28/04/2021  586A/21 
 

4) A brief summary of each reported crime listed in your answer to question 3 and the 

outcome (e.g. arrest made, no further action, etc) 

 

Offence Title: 

Offence Title 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Assault Occasion ABH 16 30 22 5 73 

Send Communication/Article Conveying A 
Threatening Message 6 16 33 11 66 

Harassment 10 11 21 15 57 

Common Assault 6 15 22 9 52 

Send Communication/Article Conveying 
Indecent/Grossly Offensive Message 6 6 10 7 29 

Malicious Wounding 7 6 14 1 28 

Cause Int Harassment/Alarm/Distress - 4 9 5 18 

Threats To Kill 3 6 6 2 17 

Theft Other 3 7 6 - 16 

Fear/Provocation Of Violence 4 6 4 1 15 

Cause GBH With Intent 2 5 3 2 12 

Theft Dwelling Not Machine/Meter 4 2 3 3 12 

Burglary Residential 2 2 3 1 8 

Threaten To Damage Property 1 2 4 - 7 

Inflicting GBH Without Intent 1 3 1 1 6 

Other Criminal Damage 2 - 3 1 6 

Send Communication/Article Conveying False 
Information - 2 3 1 6 

Wilful Abandon Young Person Under 16 6 - - - 6 

Burglary Business And Community 2 3 - - 5 

Criminal Damage To Vehicle - 3 2 - 5 

Pursue Course Of Conduct In Breach Of S1(1) 
Which Amounts To Stalking - - 3 2 5 

Racially/Religiously Aggravated Intentional 
Harassment,Alarm Or Distress - 1 4 - 5 

Rape Of Female 16 Or Over 1 2 2 - 5 

Breach Of Non-Molestation Order - 2 - 2 4 

Engage In Controlling/Coercive Behaviour In 
An Intimate/Family Relationship 3 1 - - 4 

Criminal Damage To Dwelling - 2 1 - 3 

Sexual Assault On A Female 13 Or Over 1 1 1 - 3 

Wilfully Assault Young Person Under 16 - 1 1 1 3 

Blackmail - 1 1 - 2 

Breach Of Restraining Order - 2 - - 2 

Criminal Damage - Residence - - 2 - 2 

Distraction Burglary Residential 2 - - - 2 

Domestic Violence Incident - Non Crime 2 - - - 2 

False Imprisonment - 2 - - 2 

Putting People In Fear Of Violence - - 2 - 2 

Stalking Involving Fear Of Violence 2 - - - 2 

Theft Of Motor Vehicle 1 1 - - 2 
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Administer Noxious Thing W/I 1 - - - 1 

Assault By Beating Of A Constable - No Injury - - 1 - 1 

Assault W/Int To Rob-Personal Property - - - 1 1 

Attempt Burglary Business And Community 1 - - - 1 

Attempt Burglary Residential 1 - - - 1 

Attempt To Cause GBH W/I To Do GBH - - - 1 1 

Escape From Lawful Custody - - - 1 1 

Owner/ Person In Charge Of Dog Dangerously 
Out Of Control Causing Injury Person - - 1 - 1 

Racially/Religiously Aggravated Common 
Assault - 1 - - 1 

Racially/Religiously Aggravated 
Harassment,Alarm Or Distress S5 - - 1 - 1 

Rape Of Female Child Under 13 By A Male - - 1 - 1 

Robbery-Personal Property - - 1 - 1 

Sexual Assault On Female Child Under 13 - 1 - - 1 

Stalking Involving Serious Alarm/Distress - - 1 - 1 

Take Motor/Veh W/O Owner Consent - - 1 - 1 

Theft From Motor Vehicle - 1 - - 1 

Theft From Person - - 1 - 1 

Theft From Shop Or Stall - 1 - - 1 

Threaten Witness / Juror - - 1 - 1 

Wilfully Neglect Young Person Under 16 - - 1 - 1 

 

Outcome: 

Outcome 2018 2019 2020 2021 Total 

Caution - Adult (Inc Conditional Caution) 1 - 1 - 2 

Charge Or Summons 3 3 5 - 11 

Charge/Summons With Alternative Offence 1 2 2 - 5 

Community Resolution 2 2 4 - 8 

Evidential Difficulties Victim Based - Named 
Suspect Not Identified: The Crime Is 
Confirmed But The Victim Either Declines Or Is 
Unable To Support Further Police Investgation 
To Identify The Offender 2 - - 4 6 

Investigation Complete: No Suspect Identified. 
Crime Investgated As Far As Reasonably 
Possible - Case Closed Pending Further 
Investigative Opportunities Becoming Available 18 43 46 16 123 

Unknown - - 1 11 12 

Named Suspect Identified: Evidential 
Difficulties Prevent Further Action: Victim Does 
Not Support (Or Has Withdrawn Support From) 
Police Action 34 60 90 28 212 

Named Suspect Identified: Victim Supports 
Police Action But Evidential Difficulties Prevent 
Further Action 29 34 43 14 120 

Other Agency Takes Primacy 1 1 4 - 6 

Postal Charge 2 1 - - 3 
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Sufficient Evidence To Charge, But Police 
Decided Not In The Public Interest To 
Prosecute 1 2 - - 3 

The Offender Has Died (All Offences) - 1 - - 1 

Non Crime Closure 2 - - - 2 

 

NB All data up until 7th April 2021 


